

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CONSOLIDATED DOCKET NOS.

310 MD 2021
322 MD 2021; and
323 MD 2021

SENATOR JAY COSTA, SENATOR ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS, SENATOR
VINCENT J. HUGHES, SENATOR STEVEN J. SANTARSIERO, AND
SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, and
SENATOR CRIS DUSH, et al.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE COSTA PETITIONERS IN RESPONSE TO THE
COURT'S JANUARY 25, 2022 ORDER AND IN SUPPORT OF THE
COURT'S EXERCISE OF ITS EQUITY JURISDICTION**

Claude J. Hafner, II
Pa Id. No. 45977
Ronald N. Jumper
Pa. Id. No. 64346
Shannon A. Sollenberger
Pa. Id. No. 308878)
Democratic Caucus Senate of Pennsylvania
Room 535 Main Capitol Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-3736
cj.hafner@pasenate.com
ron.jumper@pasenate.com
shannon.sollenberger@pasenate.com

Clifford B. Levine
Pa. Id. No. 33507
Emma F.E. Shoucair
Pa. Id. No. 325848
Matthew R. Barnes
Pa. Id. No. 328771
625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com
emma.shoucair@dentons.com
matthew.barnes@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
A. Relevant factual background.....	2
2. This Court’s January 10 and 25 Orders	4
III. this case is ripe for equitable review	5
A. A Controversy Exists Where a Legislative Committee Issues an Unconstitutional Subpoena	5
B. The Costa Petitioners’ Action Is Ripe Because the Committee Has Issued a Subpoena That Violates the Pennsylvania Constitution	7
IV. THIS COURT’S EXERCISE OF EQUITY JURISDICTION IS APPROPRIATE.	8
A. Courts May Exercise Equity Jurisdiction Where No Adequate Legal Remedy Exists.....	8
B. No Adequate Legal Remedy Exists for the Costa Petitioners	9
V. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S CRIMINAL CONTEMPT POWER PLACES THE PETITIONERS IN RISK OF IMMEDIATE HARM.....	13
A. The General Assembly May Invoke Its Criminal Contempt Power To Enforce the Subpoena.....	13
B. The Committee’s Invocation of Criminal Contempt Proceedings Against the Acting Secretary Would Undermine an Efficient and Complete Disposition of these Matters	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Annenberg v. Roberts</i> , 2 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1938).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Camiel v. Select Comm. on State Contract Practices of House of Rep.</i> , 324 A.2d 862 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1974).....	10, 11
<i>Cathcart v. Crumlish</i> , 189 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1963).....	8
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore</i> , 327 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1974).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Honey Brook Tp. v. Alenovitz</i> , 243 A.2d 330 (Pa. 1968).....	10, 11, 14
<i>In re Pennsylvania Crime Commission</i> , 309 A.2d 401 (Pa. 1973).....	8, 9
<i>Lunderstadt v. Pennsylvania House of Rep. Select Comm.</i> , 519 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1986).....	passim
<i>Nurses, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	5
<i>Tp. of Derry v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....	5
Statutes	
18 Pa. C.S. § 5110.....	13, 14
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 761	12
